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VTTA 15 Mile Championship Results 
National Executive Committee Representative: Rachael Elliott 

 

Championship Awards  

VTTA Members Only - Awarded on age adjusted time (AAT) 

 

Women 

Champion:  Linda Dewhurst Ride Revolution (London & Home Counties Group) 26:50 AAT £30 

Silver Medal: Sarah Matthews …a3crg (Wessex Group)   27:29 AAT £20 

Bronze Medal: Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth (Wessex Group)   29:17 AAT £10 
 

Open 

Champion:  Richard Oakes Team Ohten Aveas (Notts & East Midlands Group) 27:15 AAT £30 

=Silver Medal: Michael Lythgoe Kenilworth Wheelers (Midlands Group   =27:41 AAT £20 

=Silver Medal: Mike Twelves Team Ohten Aveas (Notts & East Midlands Group) =27:41 AAT £20  
 

Tandem 

Champions:   Norman Harvey & Mary Corbett   Sotonia CC  (Wessex Group)    26:20 AAT £30 
 

Club Team 

Champions:   Team Ohten Aveas (Richard Oakes, Mike Twelves, Andy Critchlow) 1:23:01 AAT £10 each 
 

Group Team 

Champions: London & HC Group (Gareth Williams, Anthony Turner, Linda Dewhurst) 1:23:21 AAT  £10 each 
 

Fastest overall (based on one rider, one prize) 

Female:  Melanie Sneddon TORQ Performance (London & HC Group)  33:33 Actual £20 

Open: Andy Critchlow Team Ohten Aveas (Surrey/Sussex Group)  29:03 Actual £20 
 

Fastest road bike on AAT (based on one rider, one prize) 

Female:  Helen Roby Ride Revolution (London & HC Group)   33:03 AAT £20 

Open: Christopher Davis Giant CC/Halo Films (West Group)   33:01 AAT £20 



 VTTA 15 Mile Championships 
VTTA London & Home Counties Group  

p/b Newbury Velo CC 
 

Photos 

We would like to thank David Clifford for standing at the roadside throughout the event taking photographs 
of all riders, as well as staying behind in HQ afterwards to take photographs of all the prize winners. 

Please visit David’s website and download your photographs: https://photo-portal.shop/share/fkUspNC/ 
 

We would like to thank all of you who came along to ride our deceptively speedy 15-mile course to the west 
of Newbury. We’d also like to apologise for those of you who were off early and had to set alarm clocks for 
a decidedly unsociable hour, and those of you who were off later when the traffic got a little heavier. 

Nevertheless, the slightly chilly conditions to start with warmed up to a beautiful day in the end, and we it 
was great to see age records broken. Commiserations to all those who didn’t finish their race: this course 
can be even faster on a good day, so do scour next year’s event list and come along to try the course again. 

The prizes listed on the front page are to VTTA members. As you can see in the fastest road bike on AAT, 
other members would have won the cost back of their membership if only they’d pressed the “Join” button. 
I’d encourage anyone to join (and that’s coming from a younger vet) – you don’t just get the chance to win 
prizes at VTTA competitions, but you also can get priority entry onto faster courses, the ability to compete 
on a level playing field with younger riders (yes – we have noted some parents beating their sons and 
daughters on age-adjusted time in other events!), and you also get to have the chance to attend some damn 
good group events in the off-season (all of this for half the price of a Corsa Speed tyre). 

We would also like to thank all of you who made kind donations to our collection pot for our Newbury 
Velo coaching pot. We raised a total of £80.40, which will be put straight to use in buying equipment ahead 
of our new coaching term starting in two weeks! 

Finally, an event wouldn’t be an event if it weren’t for the volunteers. And this event was absolutely no 
exception. With exception to the illustrious secretary of the VTTA London and Home Counties Group, 
John Hoskins, all helpers were members and friends of Newbury Velo CC. Many of these were families, and 
most had no experience of time trialling but were still keen to help nonetheless (some sacrificing their Sunday 
morning club ride). We would therefore like to thank the people listed below. 
 
With best wishes, Rachael Elliott (Event organiser and VTTA representative) 
 

Bob Lyles (Newbury RC) and Maria Golden (…a3crg)  Timekeepers 

John Hoskins (VTTA London & Home Counties)   HQ help and results 

Andrew & Sara Simpkins (VTTA National Chair & Chairette) VTTA results 

Andy Tucker (Newbury Velo) & Teresa Robbins (Reading CC) HQ head honchos 

Gary Cook (Newbury Velo)      Start assistant 

Bryan Hill (Newbury Velo)      Pusher-off  

Sarah Edwards (Newbury Velo)     Finish assistant 

Martin Colston (Newbury Velo)      Finish results 

Neil Atherton, friends and family (Newbury Velo)   Hungerford roundabouts  

Philip Burgin & Ashish Naik (Newbury Velo)   B4000/A4 roundabout 

Lucy Cornes & Yvonne Wilkins (Newbury Velo)   Sign-on/off 

Alison Dixon & Lesley Whiley (Friends of Newbury Velo)  Kitchen/refreshments 

Rhian Salmon and George (Newbury Velo)   Car park 

Ian Greenstreet (Newbury Velo)     Signs    

https://photo-portal.shop/share/fkUspNC/


VTTA 15 Mile Championship: Results 
Women (on AAT) 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike Actual AAT 

1 Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING London & HC 65 TT 34:26 26:50 

2 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg Wessex 64 TT 34:40 27:29 

3 Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth Wessex 66 TT 37:20 29:17 

4 Melanie Sneddon TORQ Performance London & HC 48 TT 33:33 29:27 

5 Jen Clegg Team Bottrill Notts & E Mids 70 TT 39:23 29:34 

6 Gillian Reynolds Willesden CC London & HC 75 TT 42:40 30:53 

7 Jo Spencer Swindon Wheelers Wessex 40 TT 34:44 30:57 

8 Susan Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 58 TT 36:24 31:01 

9 Jo Wilkie Cheltenham & County CC Midlands 46 TT 36:05 32:05 

10 Helen Roby** RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING London & HC 57 Road 38:14 33:04 

11 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg Wessex 43 TT 37:08 33:15 

12 Marianne Day* Swindon Wheelers  40 TT 37:19 33:32 

13 Michelle McGuinness Didcot Phoenix CC London & HC 52 TT 38:00 33:34 

14 Sue Smith Swindon Wheelers Wessex 54 TT 39:06 34:25 

15 Mary-Jane Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club West 67 Road 43:11 34:38 

16 Emma McDermott Oxonian CC London & HC 46 TT 39:09 35:09 

17 Pippa O'Brien RT PODA London & HC 63 TT 42:48 36:00 

18 Rachel Green Cheltenham & County CC West 62 TT 43:16 36:48 
 

* Non VTTA member 
** Fastest road bike on AAT 

 

Women (on actual) 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike AAT Actual 

1 Melanie Sneddon TORQ Performance London & HC 48 TT 29:27 33:33 

2 Linda Dewhurst RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING London & HC 65 TT 26:50 34:26 

3 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg Wessex 64 TT 27:29 34:40 

4 Jo Spencer Swindon Wheelers Wessex 40 TT 30:57 34:44 

5 Jo Wilkie Cheltenham & County CC Midlands 46 TT 32:05 36:05 

6 Susan Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 58 TT 31:01 36:24 

7 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg Wessex 43 TT 33:15 37:08 

8 Marianne Day Swindon Wheelers  40 TT 33:32 37:19 

9 Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth Wessex 66 TT 29:17 37:20 

10 Michelle McGuinness Didcot Phoenix CC London & HC 52 TT 33:34 38:00 

11 Helen Roby RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING London & HC 57 Road 33:04 38:14 

12 Sue Smith Swindon Wheelers Wessex 54 TT 34:25 39:06 

13 Emma McDermott Oxonian CC London & HC 46 TT 35:09 39:09 

14 Jen Clegg Team Bottrill Notts & E Mids 70 TT 29:34 39:23 

15 Gillian Reynolds Willesden CC London & HC 75 TT 30:53 42:40 

16 Pippa O'Brien RT PODA London & HC 63 TT 36:00 42:48 

17 Mary-Jane Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club West 67 Road 34:38 43:11 

18 Rachel Green Cheltenham & County CC West 62 TT 36:48 43:16 
 



 

Open (on AAT) 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike Actual AAT 

1 Richard Oakes Team Ohten Aveas Notts & E Mids 55 TT 28:59 27:15 

=2 Mike Twelves Team Ohten Aveas Notts & E Mids 60 TT 30:23 27:41 

=2 Michael Lythgoe Kenilworth Wheelers Midlands 74 TT 34:24 27:41 

4 Neil Mackley ...a3crg Wessex 61 TT 30:40 27:44 

5 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC East Anglia 59 TT 30:29 27:59 

6 Andy Critchlow Team Ohten Aveas Surrey/Sussex 50 TT 29:03 28:05 

7 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club West 62 TT 31:19 28:10 

8 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC London & HC 58 TT 30:32 28:15 

9 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 58 TT 30:32 28:15 

10 Anthony Turner Mickey Cranks Cycling Club London & HC 54 TT 29:50 28:16 

11 Chris Dyason Cambridge CC East Anglia 76 TT 35:51 28:21 

12 Simon Smart DRAG2ZERO Midlands 55 TT 30:12 28:28 

13 Mark Vowells San Fairy Ann CC Kent 71 Trike 37:43 28:40 

14 Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team (LRT) N Lancs/Lakes 60 TT 31:24 28:42 

15 Nik Allen Team TMC Surrey/Sussex 53 TT 30:21 28:57 

16 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 62 TT 32:07 28:58 

17 Steven Loraine Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 68 TT 33:50 29:06 

18 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC Midlands 61 TT 32:03 29:07 

19 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club Wessex 59 TT 31:42 29:12 

20 Paul Jones Primera-Teamjobs Wessex 53 TT 30:37 29:13 

21 Peter Tomlin North Hampshire RC Wessex 67 TT 33:58 29:32 

22 Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC Midlands 54 TT 31:07 29:33 

23 John Lacey Hemel Hempstead CC London & HC 60 TT 32:20 29:38 

24 Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club West 59 TT 32:23 29:53 

25 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 48 TT 30:43 30:01 

26 Jake Prior Velo Club St Raphael Wessex 61 TT 33:00 30:04 

27 Mark Hamer Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 49 TT 30:55 30:05 

28 David Glossy Elysium Kalas Race Team London & HC 51 TT 31:17 30:11 

29 Tony Chapman Frome and District Wheelers West 52 TT 31:33 30:18 

30 Sean Quinn Law Wheelers Scotland 51 TT 31:27 30:21 

31 Dave Nolan trainSharp Yorkshire 51 TT 31:41 30:35 

32 Stephen Parfitt* Oxonian CC  64 TT 34:21 30:43 

33 Neil White Ambion Racing Team Notts & E Mids 56 TT 32:49 30:54 

34 Nick James Aerologic RT East Anglia 50 TT 31:55 30:57 

35 Robin Kirk* VC Godalming & Haslemere  46 Road 31:32 31:03 

36 Angus MacInnes Charlotteville Cycling Club Surrey/Sussex 59 TT 33:38 31:08 

37 Paul Winchcombe Chippenham & District Whs West 64 TT 35:02 31:24 

38 Francis Treanor Amersham Road Cycling Club London & HC 57 TT 33:31 31:25 

39 Martin Stanley Didcot Phoenix CC London & HC 50 TT 32:41 31:43 

40 Andrew Simpkins Team Echelon Midlands 70 TT 37:04 31:43 

41 Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club West 60 TT 34:32 31:50 

42 Kenneth Brown* Newbury RC  43 TT 32:16 32:04 

43 Cliff Voller VTTA West Group West 73 TT 38:30 32:09 



44 Alastair Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 56 TT 34:07 32:12 

45 Andrew Payne* Maidenhead & District CC  63 TT 35:42 32:18 

46 Neil Druce* Didcot Phoenix CC  57 TT 34:28 32:22 

47 Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club West 54 TT 34:08 32:34 

48 Stu Carver North Hampshire RC Wessex 59 TT 35:09 32:39 

49 John Hargreaves Swindon Wheelers Wessex 61 TT 35:40 32:44 

50 David Welling Farnham RC Wessex 70 TT 38:07 32:46 

51 Ben Parker* Swindon Wheelers  49 Road 33:37 32:47 

52 Paul Rogoll PDQ Cycle Coaching West 68 TT 37:37 32:53 

53 Alan Allcock Newbury RC London & HC 69 TT 38:02 33:00 

54 Christopher Davis** Giant CC Halo Films West 69 Road 38:03 33:01 

55 Peter Wilson Bath Cycling Club West 90 TT 48:31 33:09 

56 Jymmy Trevor City RC (Hull) Yorkshire 52 Trike 37:37 33:24 

57 Patrick Miles* Verulam CC  70 TT 39:05 33:44 

58 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs Wessex 63 TT 38:25 35:01 

59 Robert Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club West 71 Road 40:48 35:08 

60 John Tracey Ambion Racing Team Midlands 49 TT 36:25 35:35 

61 Jeff King Oxonian CC London & HC 70 TT 40:59 35:38 

62 Michael Spencer* Swindon Wheelers  41 Road 36:05 36:02 

63 Jerry Cooper Wightlink Wight Mountain RT Wessex 62 Road 39:17 36:08 

64 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC Wessex 70 Road 41:33 36:12 

65 Lewis Lawton Swindon Road Club Wessex 72 TT 43:30 37:30 

66 David Steel Hereford & Dist Whs CC Midlands 77 TT 45:42 37:48 

67 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC Surrey/Sussex 76 TT 45:24 37:54 

68 Phillip Stacey* Didcot Phoenix CC  40 Road 38:26 38:26 

69 Karl Corpez Charlotteville Cycling Club Surrey/Sussex 58 Road 43:49 41:32 

 
 

* Non VTTA member 
** Fastest road bike on AAT 



Open (on actual time) 
 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike AAT Actual 

1 Richard Oakes Team Ohten Aveas Notts & E Mids 55 TT 27:15 28:59 

2 Andy Critchlow Team Ohten Aveas Surrey/Sussex 50 TT 28:05 29:03 

3 Anthony Turner Mickey Cranks Cycling Club London & HC 54 TT 28:16 29:50 

4 Max Webber Andover Wheelers  32 TT  30:02 

5 Simon Smart DRAG2ZERO Midlands 55 TT 28:28 30:12 

6 Nik Allen Team TMC Surrey/Sussex 53 TT 28:57 30:21 

7 Mike Twelves Team Ohten Aveas Notts & E Mids 60 TT 27:41 30:23 

8 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC East Anglia 59 TT 27:59 30:29 

9 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC London & HC 58 TT 28:15 30:32 

10 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 58 TT 28:15 30:32 

11 Paul Jones Primera-Teamjobs Wessex 53 TT 29:13 30:37 

12 Harry Nolan trainSharp  23 TT  30:37 

13 Tom Quinlan FTP (Fulfil The Potential) RT  24 TT  30:39 

14 Neil Mackley ...a3crg Wessex 61 TT 27:44 30:40 

15 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 48 TT 30:01 30:43 

16 Mark Hamer Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 49 TT 30:05 30:55 

17 Ed Moss Beacon Roads CC Midlands 54 TT 29:33 31:07 

18 David Glossy Elysium Kalas Race Team London & HC 51 TT 30:11 31:17 

19 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club West 62 TT 28:10 31:19 

20 Simon Horsley Legato Racing Team (LRT) N Lancs/Lakes 60 TT 28:42 31:24 

21 Sean Quinn Law Wheelers Scotland 51 TT 30:21 31:27 

22 Robin Kirk VC Godalming & Haslemere  46 Road 31:03 31:32 

23 Tony Chapman Frome and District Wheelers West 52 TT 30:18 31:33 

24 Charles Langford Southend Wheelers  15 TT  31:39 

25 Dave Nolan trainSharp Yorkshire 51 TT 30:35 31:41 

26 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club Wessex 59 TT 29:12 31:42 

27 Nick James Aerologic RT East Anglia 50 TT 30:57 31:55 

29 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC Midlands 61 TT 29:07 32:03 

30 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent 62 TT 28:58 32:07 

31 Kenneth Brown Newbury RC  43 TT 32:04 32:16 

32 Adam Wells Rockingham Forest Wheelers  33 TT  32:18 

33 John Lacey Hemel Hempstead CC London & HC 60 TT 29:38 32:20 

34 Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club West 59 TT 29:53 32:23 

35 Martin Stanley Didcot Phoenix CC London & HC 50 TT 31:43 32:41 

36 Neil White Ambion Racing Team Notts & E Mids 56 TT 30:54 32:49 

37 Gary Paddon Swindon Wheelers  37 Road  32:56 

38 Jake Prior Velo Club St Raphael Wessex 61 TT 30:04 33:00 

39 Francis Treanor Amersham Road Cycling Club London & HC 57 TT 31:25 33:31 

40 Ben Parker Swindon Wheelers  49 Road 32:47 33:37 

41 Angus MacInnes Charlotteville Cycling Club Surrey/Sussex 59 TT 31:08 33:38 

42 Steven Loraine Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 68 TT 29:06 33:50 

43 Peter Tomlin North Hampshire RC Wessex 67 TT 29:32 33:58 

44 Alastair Semple Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands 56 TT 32:12 34:07 



45 Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club West 54 TT 32:34 34:08 

46 Stephen Parfitt Oxonian CC  64 TT 30:43 34:21 

47 Michael Lythgoe Kenilworth Wheelers Midlands 74 TT 27:41 34:24 

48 Neil Druce Didcot Phoenix CC  57 TT 32:22 34:28 

49 Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club West 60 TT 31:50 34:32 

50 Paul Winchcombe Chippenham & District Whs West 64 TT 31:24 35:02 

51 Stu Carver North Hampshire RC Wessex 59 TT 32:39 35:09 

52 John Hargreaves Swindon Wheelers Wessex 61 TT 32:44 35:40 

53 Andrew Payne Maidenhead & District CC  63 TT 32:18 35:42 

54 Gavin Mitchell Twickenham CC  32 TT  35:43 

55 Chris Dyason Cambridge CC East Anglia 76 TT 28:21 35:51 

56 Michael Spencer Swindon Wheelers  41 Road 36:02 36:05 

57 John Tracey Ambion Racing Team Midlands 49 TT 35:35 36:25 

58 Andrew Simpkins Team Echelon Midlands 70 TT 31:43 37:04 

59 Paul Rogoll PDQ Cycle Coaching West 68 TT 32:53 37:37 

60 Jymmy Trevor City RC (Hull) Yorkshire 52 Trike 33:24 37:37 

61 Mark Vowells San Fairy Ann CC Kent 71 Trike 28:40 37:43 

62 Alan Allcock Newbury RC London & HC 69 TT 33:00 38:02 

63 Christopher Davis Giant CC  Halo Films West 69 Road 33:01 38:03 

64 David Welling Farnham RC Wessex 70 TT 32:46 38:07 

65 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs Wessex 63 TT 35:01 38:25 

66 Phillip Stacey Didcot Phoenix CC  40 Road 38:26 38:26 

67 Cliff Voller VTTA West Group West 73 TT 32:09 38:30 

68 Patrick Miles Verulam CC  70 TT 33:44 39:05 

69 Jerry Cooper Wightlink Wight Mountain RT Wessex 62 Road 36:08 39:17 

70 Robert Hutchinson Bristol South Cycling Club West 71 Road 35:08 40:48 

71 Jeff King Oxonian CC London & HC 70 TT 35:38 40:59 

72 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC Wessex 70 Road 36:12 41:33 

73 Lewis Lawton Swindon Road Club Wessex 72 TT 37:30 43:30 

74 Karl Corpez Charlotteville Cycling Club Surrey/Sussex 58 Road 41:32 43:49 

75 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC Surrey/Sussex 76 TT 37:54 45:24 

76 David Steel Hereford & Dist Whs CC Midlands 77 TT 37:48 45:42 

77 Peter Wilson Bath Cycling Club West 90 TT 33:09 48:31 

 

  



Tandems (on AAT) 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike Actual AAT 

1 Mary Corbett/Norman Harvey  Sotonia CC  Wessex 67/91 Tandem trike 42:04 26:20 

2 Ian Greenstreet/Rachael Elliott Newbury Velo London & HC 60/46 Tandem 30:00 26:48 

3 Murray Kirton/David Stockley A5 Rangers CC Midlands 83/84 Tandem 39:33 28:55 

 

 

Tandems (on actual time) 

Pos Rider Club Group Age Bike AAT Actual 

1 Ian Greenstreet/Rachael Elliott Newbury Velo London & HC 60/46 Tandem 26:48 30:00 

2 Murray Kirton/David Stockley A5 Rangers CC Midlands 83/84 Tandem 28:55 39:33 

3 Mary Corbett/Norman Harvey  Sotonia CC  Wessex 67/91 Tandem trike 26:20 42:04 

 

DNF/DNS 

 

Gordon Scott CC Weymouth West DNF 

Mark Malin Ambion Racing Team Notts & E Mids DNF 

Rob Vessey ...a3crg Wessex DNF 

Issy Zimmerman Regents Park Rouleurs London & HC DNF 

Chris Fowler RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING DNS (A) 

Keith Dorling Team Bottrill East Anglia DNS (A) 

Cris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC Surrey/Sussex DNS (A) 

David England Crabwood Cycling Club Wessex DNS (A) 

Rob Muzio Team Ohten Aveas Notts & E Mids DNS (A) 

Paul Smith VeloRefined Rule 5 Kent DNS (A) 

Stu Wright API/Anglia Sport Notts & E Mids DNS (A) 

Joseph Costello Legato Racing Team (LRT) Midlands DNS (A) 

David Shannon & Richard May Islington Cycling CC London & HC DNS (A) 

David Hanson North Cotswold CC London & HC DNS 

Malcolm Moore Ambion Racing Team  DNS 

Aaron Tayler Swindon Wheelers  DNS 

Gary Roy Evans Surrey Cycling Club  DNS 

Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs London & HC DNS 

    

    

    

 

 


